## 508990144 01/24/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI779103

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Zoid Technologies LL	0		01/23/2025	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΔΤΑ			
Individual Name: James R. Peterson				
Street Address:	4108 Carrov	4108 Carroway Seed Dr.		
City:	Johnstown	Johnstown		
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80534	80534		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type		Number	7	
		532	-	
Patent Number:	9353		-	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Correspondence will		e-mail address first; if that is unpuccessful, it will be s		
Correspondence wil using a fax number,	if provided; if tl	<b>e-mail address first; if that is u</b> <b>hat is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 003804		
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	<i>if provided; if tl</i> 3039	hat is unsuccessful, it will be s	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number,	<i>if provided; if tl</i> 3039 Iaura	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 003804	ent via US Mail.	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	<i>if provided; if tl</i> 3039 laura <b>e:</b> Laura	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com,	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	<i>if provided; if tl</i> 3039 laura e: Laura 1550	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein	ent via US Mail.	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>if provided; if ti</i> 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>if provided; if ti</i> 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503 ver, COLORADO 80202	ent via US Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER	<i>if provided; if ti</i> 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv	hat is unsuccessful, it will be s 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503 ver, COLORADO 80202 Laura Marmulstein	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	<i>if provided; if ti</i> 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv	hat is unsuccessful, it will be s 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503 ver, COLORADO 80202 Laura Marmulstein /Laura Marmulstein/	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTEI SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	if provided; if th 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv R:	hat is unsuccessful, it will be s 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503 ver, COLORADO 80202 Laura Marmulstein /Laura Marmulstein/ 01/24/2025	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: IAME OF SUBMITTEI GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 ource=jim_peterson_p	if provided; if ti 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv R:	hat is unsuccessful, it will be s 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503 ver, COLORADO 80202 Laura Marmulstein /Laura Marmulstein/ 01/24/2025 nt_signed#page1.tiff	ent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided; if th 3039 laura e: Laura 1550 Denv R: patent_assignme patent_assignme	hat is unsuccessful, it will be s 003804 marmulstein@milgromlaw.com, a Marmulstein Larimer Street, #503 ver, COLORADO 80202 Laura Marmulstein /Laura Marmulstein/ 01/24/2025 nt_signed#page1.tiff nt_signed#page2.tiff	ent via US Mail.	

source=jim\_peterson\_patent\_assignment\_signed#page4.tiff

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of January 6, 2025 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Zoid Technologies LLC f/k/a JPCM LLC ("Assignor"), a Colorado limited liability company, and James R. Peterson ("Assignee"), an individual.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee the patents identified on Exhibit A hereto (the "**Patents**"), the invention disclosed and described therein (the "**Invention**"), and any intellectual property related thereto (the "**Intellectual Property**"), and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), and any other intellectual property offices as necessary or applicable, and Assignee desires to acquire such intellectual property rights; and

WHEREAS, JPCM LLC, the Applicant and original assignee of the Patents, changed its name to Zoid Technologies LLC as of August 6, 2015 by filing an Articles of Amendment with the Colorado Secretary of State;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following: the Patents, the Invention, the Intellectual Property, and all patent applications that relate thereto, and any reexamination and reissue applications thereof; all international, regional, and foreign applications that claim the benefit thereof or priority thereto, are counterparts thereof, or otherwise correspond thereto; any extensions, substitutes, or renewals thereof; any right, title, or interest in and to the Invention under any international conventions; all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement of any U.S. or foreign patent rights, including provisional rights, which may be, shall be, or have been granted related to the Patents, including the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

2. <u>Warranties</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that, except as otherwise stated herein, to the best of Assignor's knowledge and after reasonably diligent investigation, all rights to be transferred under this Assignment are entirely held by Assignor without encumbrance and not subject to any current or expected challenge as to validity or title.

3. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the USPTO, and any other intellectual property offices as necessary, to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the Effective Date, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Patents to Assignee and the recordation and registration of this Assignment, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents.

4. <u>Counterparts: Digital Execution</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement, and manually or digitally as allowed under the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as may be amended from

time to time. A signed copy of this document delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy.

5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment contains the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous written or oral understandings.

7. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment is invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability will not affect the enforceability of any other provision.

8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action whether in contract, tort, or otherwise based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Colorado, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision.

## [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR: Zoid Technologies LLC f/k/a JPCM LLC

By: James R. Peterson

Date: Jan 23, 2025

Name: James R. Peterson

Title: Manager

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignee confirms its acceptance as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE: James R. Peterson

James R. Peterson By:

Date: \_\_\_\_\_ 23, 2025

Name: James R. Peterson

## EXHIBIT A ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Grant Date
DECK DRAINAGE SYSTEMS	US 9,353,532 B2	May 31, 2016
DECK DRAINAGE SYSTEMS	US 9,353,534 B2	May 31, 2016